NAD|SERVICE
MANUAL

MULTI CHANNEL
AMPLIFIER



CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE
FRONT / REAR PANEL VIEW 3
SPECIFICATIONS 4
WIRING DIAGRAM 5-6
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM : 7-8
PCB LAYOUT (PARTS SIDE) ...oooconsereemmmsssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssens 9-10
AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT . 11
EXPLODED VIEW 12
EXPLODED PARTS LIST 13
‘PARTS LIST ' 14-15
PACKING DIAGRAM 16
SERVICE CONTACT INFORMATION 17

ge



FRONT/REAR PANEL VIEW

FRONT PANEL

lﬂiﬁ] Multi Channel Amplifier 902
o—

©

1. Power Button
2. Power LED

REAR PANEL CONNECTIONS

Yo

2 3 4 5 6
1. Speaker Terminals (CH 1, CH 2)
2. Input Level Adj. (CH 1, CH 2)
3. Line Output (CH 1, CH 2)
4. Input (CH 1, CH 2)
5. Bridging On/Off (CH 1, CH 2)
6. Soft Clipping On/Off (CH 1, CH 2)
7. AC Line Cord

SPECIFICATION

Measured in accordance with EIA Standard RS-490

NAD-902 Multi-Channel Amplifier

Continues RMS. power output into

(HF A -202)

8/4 ohms load, Both channels driven ... rtseueerease s e e ee e n see s senea e > 30/35 W

Continues RMS. power output into

8 ohms load, ((=1a1101C 1= DRy 1 ToTe LY >90 W

Rated distortion (THD. 20Hz. - L0, 4 720 R < 0.04%

L - 1o o > 50

SIBW TALE e esseser e s e s seeese s 35V / uSEC.

Damping factor (ref. 8 ohm, LUy 72 > 100

INPUL IMPEAGNCE oo e 10k ohm // 220 pf

Input sensitivity (for 1W OULPUL)  eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 185 mV
(for rated POWE) .ueeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeesseee oo 1000mV

T L U 245 dB

Frequency responce (-8 dB) ....eooeooeeeeoeseoeoeoeoooooooooeoeoeoo < 10 Hz / 100kHz
(20 Hz = 20K HZ).ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoooo < -0.2 dB

S/N Ratio (GRS =o]417=Te ) I > 100 dB
(UN-WEIGNEd) oo > 90 dB

THD. (ref. 250mW output) weeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeooeooo < 0.04%

SMPTE IMP. (ref. 250mW output) ..o < 0.04%

PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Width * HEIGht * DEPHN ..o oo 420 * 80 * 250 mm

L 4.7 kg

ShIPPING WEIGHE .ot 5.7 kg

Specifications are those in effect at the time of

specifications

printing.

NAD reserves the right to change



WIRING DIAGRAM

YELLOW

o>

VR602 VR601
. IN/DUT JACK PCB o
%4 P
J J J 1
pud
© ©
SPEAKER TERMINAL PCB

- + R L+ -

11:° 0000 5,

MAIN AMP PCB

POWER LED PCB

l I WHITE —%SS §DF.ﬁﬁ ®

O
POWER SWITCH PCB ®

OWER SWITCH PCB|
oW @ _wg JUMP. VW IRE
BUAGK VHITE BROVN  GRAY  DRANGE RED AC 120V1J501 J503 JS05 POWER TRANSFORMER
S - ssot ; J506 JS07 JS09
2 heur 3 J510 JS13 JS14
| sz @ AC 220ViJS02 J504

L4 ; L Js08 Jsit

J512 JS1S

ey (=2
5" e —eo| O AC 240ViJS02 JS03
) ® J509 J5t1 ®

n JS10 JS12
I [
&

:q‘ f

POWER SWITCH




SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

o o0 N
© O o o
ada $
o of
gy sisad, =
4]
L L Tmm MoVE 10Sd o02sddh A/\,W 5
>4
«—Ftw & 3LIHA 208d o>
7 3 > <&
3 P V@A n - o a -
o L a 3% ol N
Im ] ml._ 3
~wlEa]o e 9 £ 39NVaD S0Sd i
S ow|txro < (T -
Yz w:m minw 22 S 134 90Sd
vlm \N ™ - o o
T IY 3| ¥ IYe
A0S/N0089 ] ] B
A1/01 nt ny nr nt - Aot
g3 o s ap 20 930 o
u”h_ W 1t — I I | W §T
9W N N wwﬂ Haac
b AN I o3
220S1rN 22 € I3 Teaocirw e20sirW] 8% 7o 2208ICK
12¢0 mm&% ® leavn vaye| [ | oS,y 2er0
o A A e Lo P— ) .
S¥¥d Wb oce | a2 MK 92 Y z= e
— ye2osa  ESyY | csyy [ 1I0IVS2 L_| |—4 TI0TYS2 K 8SYd | popy [F¥ERIST
A 10° AAA- 61y0 020 VWA sivd
00S/10° | L19D A A00S/10° ny, ¥erd
oselyse _
e2yeasz | T 20s€3s2 20s€3s2 m% £2ve352 ogelyS2
< o EHE ero S0 < <] "o o
. 5 o022 1 3 K 022 6€
5 % B3 /yyaA F% 338 = mp evvaA I 2 2vvy
| o R e o8 | 1 | N ) LY [ oes e Qo ow
6EVE 0L6YS2 EVPY SYPY | SoF Nnmm Bl WYY vIVY 2% orvd
60%0 o $ro oS o¥ 2353 8ovy %
‘.w,>?|__. M“ Mlun NnMI ¢
T i< Qi 57 el bt
1esst 610 [ etma ﬂwﬂwwﬂ.mﬁmn e 3 i ASV/R0CE | goyy 18sSt
1va " __m.x. EEvY T AL n Sva
11 Vv m p™ mo
€% 8| cremse o ¥1¥2
o 5 &l 400 4 24 of  Llug
IO = —Q N iy
00t s¥ipNt [O ﬁ g3 2T ¢ m Lk 3o me OO 8yIyNT 001
€2vd  L0¥0 o2 — o |$9 R & 80V0 ¥2rd
o %y o 22 ool -
12vd Tan | mw 1199 81¥J A\ | 3R 229d|
. nro . e ovm"Mowm . siovse
SI0IVS2  £04D Ly 0¥22052 a1 1__ a
syiynt _ E¥¥I ) SOvD _Sery %2ry  sovo _ o nro SrIoNI
o 10¥0_ 016 60%a ne | doce d022 m.u ¥¥¥d 016 OTvd  20v0
I Yo% R €02 ¥0¥2 o “ols [ewd [ #fta
R L L AR x™ ez L) > MWt 4
L 352 o 2-SIZH w o |12 menm RIS
P 3 3 S - e STS X
ofet SmSuias | || e 20 2R a |t et
4 < < 7 s u i< ) A 2
e|d|e wﬁa_m & M4 &l |
QLOJ ! _“
2-S1ZH 90¥a
vd 1 _ i 1
Ot dr i —1—1— yu ]
1 r r r rr yj
| I D hlh L1 1 11 - -—
L ] L [ ‘—H 1|
o
Q9| + W 1]Q Pw.HEV.__. a o Hrd
2121212122218 [N]|w|S
- 85 A9L/n22
&= (-] ™ eevd
ey
LJ
a4 by
? —
“ ik q %
5 g RAR
& A—4—An-
O A 02 | io2 A_
g3 Sigs T093A |2093A L
- @77 M1 2-81ZH [2-81zH o1 TE
919y __£090 [ 8090 ., /19
w o %«»ﬁ
n NG2/NLy o
- 919 IS
)33
s
O—.8
g8
©— 82
z
3 > | 2
3 <
& Q, &
[\V} +
[ )
0 . o
3|2
= o] o)
Jg
Z
I
209M
R T lndinn w

1992

(C) NAD Electronics LTD.



PCB LAYOUT (PARTS SIDE) -

~J609™ m’csis“'*“w,ga o7
OGS Car per :

BLACK WHITE BROWN _  GRAX ORANGE 120/240

Pso7_Pste PR, ... PSl  PSu Psi2 ReD

BLACK WHITE BROWN ! GRAY TR 120 2407
BLACK WHITE BRDVN i GRAY: DRANGE 120/240V e
e o o "8 1] R
PS13 P54 P 5220/ c40v 'PS16  PSI7 _ VREO!
@16 & D ; : il
—_— sso1 TR-4 94V-0 E56150 =
&= . TR-4 94V~-0 ES6I:
AC INPUT ‘ Lo
e we-03: ATR—4 sav-0 @ Jéa.é.u, ﬁd..uf:\a” 403@ ese1s0
2 stza el 5553135700 | )’ = 4 _
‘Q P524 ATR-4 94’\’/’-’05‘5"(4’)3 e:’s’:snso
W2-03 © ©
5953135600

~—JJ-WS03  INPUT

9 ‘ 10



AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

EXPLODED VIEW

A. IDLE CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

1. Connect DMM across P-401 (+) and P-403 (-), adjust VR-447 for reading of
5mV +/- 0.5mV DC.(without a load across the output terminals.)

2 Repeat, using P-402 (+) and P-404 (-), adjust VR-448.

3. Repeat above procedures for each amplifier module.

B. FINAL ADJUSTMENT

1. Leave power on minimum 5 minutes.
2. Repeat idle current adjustments.

11 12



EXPLODED PARTS LIST

NO. PART NO.

1 5541539000
2 5547138200
3 7033161156
4 7001120216
5 5547138100
6 7033160652
7 7¢01170612
8 5547128700
9 7033160652
10 5547128810
11 7033160652
12 5541002100
13 7190550003
14 7033161156
15 5547138300
16 7033160652
17 7033161156
18 5547501200
19 5547530460
20 5547533100
21 5541215100
22 7034161152
23 7033161156
24 5542226100
25 5547802120
26 7000305022
27 5554436100
28 5561320900
29 7134250652
30 5545309800
31 5545306910
32 7033161152
33 7076170012
34 7001171412
35 5547528700
36 7101200302
37 7098160002
38 5545308200
39 7033161152

DESCRIPTION

PUSH KNOB

BACK PLATE

SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
SCREW PAN M2.5x4

FRONT PLATE

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
PLATE LEFT

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
PLATE RIGHT

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
TOP COVER

SCREW ISO PPW M4x6 S-PC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
CHASSIS

SCREW BRB M3x6 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
BUSHING POWER CORD

PCB SUPPORT

POWER SW. SHIELDER
FRONT PANEL

SCREW BFB M3x8 ZN-CC
SCREW BRB M3x8 S-PC
POWER BEZEL

FOOT

SCREW BTBW M3x10 ZN-CC
POWER SWITCH

POWER TRANSFORMER
SCREW PZS M4x6

HEAT SINK

HEAK SINK

SCREW BRB M3x8 ZN-CC
NUT ISO N3 ZN-CC

SCREW ISO PP M3x10 ZN-CC
TRANSISTOR WASHER
WASHER TOOTH LOOK EXT M3
SPRING WASHER SW3 ZN-CC
HEAT SINK _

SCREW BRB M3x8 ZN-CC

13

-b-bmmmmm-b-h—l-b—*—*-h-h—l—tb)—k—&m—*l\)\l—*—A-h—AN-lN—-LNN—L-hN—l—A




SYMBOL NO.

C443,Ch44
C445,C44b
C445)7C4464
€501,C502
D401-D404
D405,D406
D407,0408
D409,0410
D411°D414
D415-D418
D501-D504
F501,F502
L401,L402
P401-P409
P410

Q401,0Q402
Q403,404
405,406
407,0408
Q209 Q410

Q'TY

PARTS NO.

SPECIFICATION

gy

P R L A NN S ORNN S S R NNN SR NRNNONNNNN RN SR RN S b Al oo ol NS aaWa sl aa NN = R o NSNS NS SN

5090306052
5541539000

7001120216
5547138100

5547128710
7033160652
5547128810
7033160652
5541002100
7190550003
7033161156

5535448400
5547501200
5547530460
5547533100
5541215100
7034161152
7033161156
7033160652
5542226100
5547530460
5547802120
7000305022
6118017300
5554436100
5561320900
7134250652
5556702121

5090506008
5090406069
5090906164
5545309800
7033161152
7033161152
5545308200
5553135700
5213222091

524712219

5213222091
524703309

5247106091
5213322191

5222110491
5222110491
5232000100
6707020140
5210308100
6613003030
6615006242
6613003030
6615019740
6613007141
6613003030
6611000800
5554307501
5562000800
5556201900
5556103308
6621034501
6623002050
6621016701
6621015332
6623005000

6623003200
5547024210
7033161152
6621034600

6621 0
7134161452
6621016900
5547024210
7033161152

6621016900
5547024210
7033161152
6621035000
7134161452
6621035000

DESCRIPTION
CHASSIS ASS’Y
PUSH KNOB
BACK PLATE
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
SCREW
FRONT PLATE
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-ZN-CC
SCREW 1SO PP M3.0x06 S-2ZN-CC
PLATE LEFT
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-2ZN-CC
PLATE RIGHT
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-2N-CC
TOP COVER
SCREW 1SO PPW ZN-PC (BLK)
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
LIGHTNING -LABEL
CHASSIS
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-2ZN-CC

SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
LIGHTNING LABEL
BUSHING POWER CORD

FRONT PANEL

SCREW BPB M3.0x08 S-2N-CC
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-PC
SCREW BRB M3.0x06 S-2N-CC
POWER BEZEL

PCB_SUPPORT

FOOT

SCREW BTBW M3x10 S-2N-CC
DIODE LED

POWER SWITCH (UL/CSA)
POWER TRANSFORMER

SCREW PZS M4 .0x06

POWER CORD W/PLUG BLK SP-12

PCB BLOCK

MAIN PCB ASS'Y

MAIN AMP. PCB BLOCK

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-2N-CC
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-ZN-CC

HEAT SINK

MAIN AMP. PCB (305x95)
CAP. EL.

CAP. EL.

CAP. EL.

CAP. CERAMIC CC45
CAP. CERAMIC CC45
CAP. EL.

CAP. EL.

CAP. POLYESTER
CAP. POLYESTER
CAP. POLYESTER
CAP. CERAMIC CK45
INSULATION TUBING
CAP. EL. 25x50
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE ZENER

DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE SWITCHING
DIODE RECTIFIER
FUSE UL/CSA 5.2 x
COIL SPRING
SQUARE PIN
CONNECTOR
TR NPN HF
TR PNP HF
TR NPN HF
TR NPN HF
TR PNP HF
TR PNP HF
HEAT SINK
SCREW BRB
TR PNP HF
HEAT SINK
SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-ZN-CC

TR _NPN_HF

SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPN_HF

SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPN HF

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-2N-CC

TR NPN HF

HEAT SINK

SCREW BRB M3.0x08 S-2N-CC

TR NPN_HF

SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE
TR NPN HF

PVC UL CSA

G
20 5MT5

M3.0x08 S-ZN-CC

14

C PAN MZ 5x4 MS PC

NAD-90

C RUD 3006 TS ZN-CC
PAN

NAD-3225/7225
C RUD13006 TS ZN-CC

NAD-310

C RUD 3006 TS ZN-CC
NAD-310

M4P2x06 (10x3 6x1.0T)

UL

NAD-902
C RUD 3006 TS ZN-CC
C PAN MS

UL
SR-4N-4 & B-7
SCB-6

NAD-906
NAD-902
C FLT

C RUD
C RUD 3006 TS ZN-CC
A -210

B-6
NAD-7100

EL103GD ZMM GREEN
SDDLB1007U-T

TAM-PT- 1210 (NAD 906)

PZS M4 .0x0:

UL/CSA SPT- 2 41/0.16x2Cx2.1M

NAD-902

NAD-902

NAD-902

NAD-902

C RUD 3008 TS ZN-CC
C RUD 3008 TS 2ZN-CC
NAD-3225/7225

(2]

NAD-906

22UFM +/-20% 10V
220PFK  +/-10% 50V
22UFM +/-20% 10V
33PFJ +/-5% 50V

6PFD 50v
220UFM  +/-20% 16V

1UFM +/-20% 50V
0.10MFJ +/-5% 50V
0.10MFJ  +/-5% 50V

0 10MFJ +/-5% 50V
0.01ul +/-20% 500V
7=105 AHG15 600V BLK 1.4mm
6800UFM  +/-20% 50V
IN4148

HZ215-2-TA

N4 148

HZ2C2-TA

15S81 200V 1A T=52mm .1
1N4148

IN5401 100V 3. OA G

125V 5A MEDIUM B

10#Px1 O#PZZZ'T(Z 2UH|S10"H)
J1x1.1x16

52011-0810

2SC3067G VCEO=120V IC=50mA

2SA1015-Y TPE2 TAPING

2SC2240-GR_LOW NOISE

2SA1815-Y TPE2

2SA970-GR

2SA1380D/E

NAD-7220/3220

C RUD 3008 TS 2ZN-CC

2SA1380D/E

NAD- 7220/3220

C RUD 3008 TS cc

2SC3423-Y PC=1. ZH HFE=120-240

M3.0X10 S-2ZN-

28C3423-Y PC=1. ZH HFE=120-240

M3.0X10 S-2ZN-CC

2SC35020/E H/lS 126

NAD-7220/3220

C RUD 3008 TS 2N-CC

2SC3502D/E W/1S-126

2SC2344-E H IS 313A B:M
M3.0X10 s-ZN-CC
2SC2344-E M:1S-313A B:M



SYMBOL NO. Q’TY  PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION

Q418M 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE M3.0X10 S-2ZN-CC
Q419 1 6623011600 TR PNP HF 2SA1011-E M:Is- 313A B:M
Q419M 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE M3.0X10 S-2ZN-
Q420 1 6623011600 TR PNP HF ZSA1011 E M:IS- 313A B:M
Q420M 1 7134161452 SCREW,TS BRAZIER HEAD S-TITE M3.0X10 S-2ZN-CC
Q421 1 6622003100 TR PNP LF MJ15022
Q421M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0 M3.0 S-2ZN-CC
Q421N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9x0.7T
Q4210 2 7076170012 SCREW 1SO M3.0(2.4H) S-ZN-CC
Q421P 2 7001171412 SCREW ISO PP S-2ZN-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q421Q 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD-7220/3220 i
Q422 1 6622003100 TR PNP LF MJ15022 i
Q422M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0 M3.0 S-ZN-CC
Q422N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9x0.7T
Q4220 2 7076170012 NUT 1SO N3.0¢2.4H) S-ZN-CC  M3.0x12+SW S-ZN-CC
Q422P 2 7001171412 SCREW ISO PP S-ZN-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q422Q 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD-7220/3220
Q423 1 5624002000 TR PNP LF MJ15023
Q423M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0 M3.0 S-ZN-CC
Q423N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9x0.77
Q4230 2 7076170012 NUT I1SO N3.0(2.4H) S-ZN-CC M3.0x12+SW S-ZN-CC
Q423P 2 7001171412 SCREW ISO PP S-ZN-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q423Q 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR WASHER NAD-7220/3220
Q424 1 6624002000 TR PNP LF MJ15023
Q424M 2 7101200302 WASHER TOOTH LOCK-EXT M3.0 M3.0 S-ZN-CC
Q424N 2 7098160002 SPRING WASHER SW3 S-ZN-CC D3.1xD5.9x0.7T
Q4240 2 7076170012 NUT ISO N3.0(2.4H) S-ZN-CC  M3.0x12+#SW S-ZN-CC
Q424P 2 7001171412 SCREW 1SO PP S-ZN-CC C PAN M3.0x10
Q4240 2 5547528700 TRANSISTOR NASHER NAD-7220/3220
R401,R402 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM 2K2
R403,R404 2 5142122390 RES. CARBON FILM 22K +/-5% 176
R405 | R406 2 5142147190 RES. CARBON FILM 470 +/-5% 176W
R407.R408 2 5142115390 RES. CARBON FILM 15K +/-5% 176
R409.R410 2 5142191190 RES. CARBON FILM 910 +/-5% 1/76W
RG13-R416 4 5142118290 RES. CARBON FILM K8 +/-5% 176
R417,R418 2 5142191190 RES. CARBON FILM 910 +/-5% 176
R419,R420 2 5142115390 RES. CARBON FILM 15K +/-5% 1/6W
R421-R424 4 5142110190 RES. CARBON FILM 100 +/-5% 176
R425,R426 2 5142112290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K2 +/-5% 176w
R427.R428 2 5142143190 RES. CARBON FILM 430 +/-5% 1/76W
R429.R430 2 5142110390 RES. CARBON FILM 10K +/-5% 176
R431.R432 2 5142147190 RES. CARBON FILM 470 +/-5% 176
R433.R434 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM K2 1/6W
R437.R438 2 5142168290 RES. CARBON FILM 6K8 +/-5% 176W
R439,R440 2 5142147290 RES. CARBON FILM 4K7 +/-5% 1/76W
R&441,R442 2 5142139090 RES. CARBON FILM 9 +/-5% 1/6M
R443 RGLG 2 5142118290 RES. CARBON FILM 1k8 +/-5% 176
R445 | R446 2 5142182190 RES. CARBON FILM 820 +/-5% 1/6W
R449.R450 2 5142133090 RES. CARBON FILM 33 +/-5% 176
R453.R454 2 5142133190 RES. CARBON FILM 330 +/-5% 1/6W
R455-R458 4 5136003200 RES. METAL PLATE CEMENT 0.22 +/-10% 5W
R459,R460 2 5130339903 RES. METAL OXIDE FILM MINI 3.9 +/-5% W
R461,R462 2 5130310003 RES. METAL OXIDE FILM MINI 10 +/-5% W
63’ 1 5142168290 RES. CARBON FILM 6K8 +/-5% 1/6W |
R466,R467 2 5142122290 RES. CARBON FILM 2K2 1/6W ;
R468.R469 2 5142110390 RES. CARBON FILM 10K +/-5% 1/6W
VR4LT,VR448 2 5162160420 RES. VR PNO6FB221AR 220 OHM +/-20% F5x5
W501-W504 4 5547032210 FUSE CLIP (5.2) ca-203s :
4
1 5090906165 SPEAKER TERMINAL PCB BLOCK NAD-906 3
w403 1 5556205420 SPEAKER TERMINAL S0-6249
1 5090906166 IN/OUT JACK PCB BLOCK NAD-906
€433 1 5213322091 CAP. EL. 22UFM  +/-20% 16V
C603-C606 4 5247068091 CAP. CERAMIC CC45 68PFJ  +/-5% 50V
c613,C614 2 5236110491 CAP. SEMI. 0.1UFK  +/-10% 25V
C615.,C616 2 5213447091 CAP. EL. LTUFM - +/-20% 25V
€617.C618 2 5213222091 CAP. EL. 22UFM  +/-20% 10V
D607,D608 2 6615019043 DIODE ZENER Hz18-2-TA |
P411 1 5556101904 MALE WAFER 4P 1L-G-4P-S3L2-E |
Q601 1 6644066700 1C LINEAR NJM2068DLN DIP8
neoa 1 6621015332 TR. NPN HF 2sc1815-Y TPE2
605 1 6623002050 TR. PNP HF 2SA1015-Y TPE2 TAPING
R601 R602 2 5142110290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K +/-5% 1/6W
R605-R608 4 5142110490 RES. CARBON FILM 100K +/-5% 176
R609,R610 2 5142110290 RES. CARBON FILM 1K +/-5%  1/6W
R616,R617 2 5142110390 RES. CARBON FILM 10K +/-5% 1/6W
R619,R620 2 5133810103 RES. FUSIBLE 100 +/-5% 1/4W 14A
5401 1 5554439900 SLIDE SWITCH SLWK22-09
5401 1 5554431610 SLIDE SWITCH SSSE022NB1-NB1-TT
S402 1 5554439900 SLIDE SWITCH SLWK22-09
402 1 5554431610 SLIDE SWITCH SSSE022NB1-NB1-TT
VR601,VR602 2 5169010532 VR. 20KB 10 RKO9K 1130008
w601, w602 2 5556207600 2P JACK-RCA 12-2238
1 5090406070 POWER TERMINAL PCB ASS'Y NAD-902
1 5090906167 POWER LED PCB BLOCK NAD-902
D505 1 6611007230 DIODE RECTIFIER IN4002 100V 1A T= 26MM
R501 1 5142147290 RES. CARBON FILM 47 +/-5% 1/6W
1 5090906168 POWER TERMINAL PCB BLOCK NAD-902
8501 1 5553135600 POWER SWITCH PCB_(69x95) NAD-906
€504 1 5230102701 CAP. CERAMIC CK45 (KC) 4700PFM* +/-20% 400V
$401,5402 2 5554439900 SLIDE SWITCH SLWK22-09

15



PACKING DIAGRAM

ITEM PARTS NO. PARTS NAME
1 9520520155 EPS PAD )
2 9530520155 EPE BAG
3 5535122554 OWNER’S MANUAL
4 9510523355 INNER CARTON

16



NOTES:

' Proprietary inform:ation for servicing purposes only. The information given herein may not
tée llee(;i commercially without the prior written agreement of NAD Electronics LTD, London,
ngland. : :

)




